

Nos. 12-144 and 12-307
OCTOBER TERM 2012

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,
—v.— *Respondents.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
—v.— *Petitioner,*

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as
Executor of the Estate of THEA CLARA SPYER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF THE INDIVIDUAL
RESPONDENTS ON THE MERITS**

MARC D. STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 891-1480
sternm@ajc.org

THOMAS C. BERG
M.S.L. 400
1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403
(651) 962-4918

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
LAW SCHOOL
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903
(434) 243-8546
dlaycock@virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	7
I. This Court Should, and Sooner or Later Must, Recognize a Right to Same-Sex Marriage	7
A. The Right to Marry Is Fundamental, and the Grounds Asserted in This Case Are Insufficient to Justify Denial of That Right	7
B. Legitimate Concerns for Religious Liberty Are Not a Reason to Deny Same-Sex Couples the Right to Marry	10
C. Same-Sex Couples and Religious Conscientious Objectors Make Essentially Parallel Claims, and Both Should Be Protected	12
II. When the Court Invalidates Laws Prohibiting Same-Sex Civil Marriage, It Must Take Responsibility for the Resulting Religious Liberty Issues	16
A. Judicial Protection of the Right to Same- Sex Marriage Tends to Displace Legislative Protection of Religious Liberty with Respect to Marriage	16

B. Marriage is Both a Legal and a Religious Relationship, and Religious Organizations Must Remain Free to Define Religious Marriage.....	19
C. Religious Refusal to Recognize Same-Sex Marriage Will Give Rise to Many Religious Liberty Issues.....	22
III. Doctrinal Tools Are Available to Protect Religious Liberty with Respect to Marriage	27
A. Religious Organizations Have the Right to Make Internal Decisions That Affect Their Faith and Mission	27
B. Religious Organizations Have a Right to Take “External” Actions, Subject to the Compelling Interest Test, If a Religiously Burdensome Law Has Secular Exceptions	29
C. Religious Liberty Is Also Protected by State Constitutions and by State and Federal Statutes	31
D. In an Appropriate Future Case, the Court Should Reconsider Free Exercise Exemptions from Generally Applicable Laws.....	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	11
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	10
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Catholic Charities v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 30, 33
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	33
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012)	26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 14, 29, 31-34
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity</i> <i>Commission v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006).....	25
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao</i> <i>do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	33

<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	17, 20, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	5, 27, 33-34
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	14, 17, 22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva University</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2001)	23
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	33
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Marriage Cases, In re</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	14, 17, 22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	8
<i>Natal v. Christian and Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	29

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	8
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> ,	
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	14, 17, 22
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	7-8

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, §7.5 (Proposition 8)	10, 17
U.S. Const., amend. I, Free Exercise Clause	11, 29
U.S. Const., amend. V, Due Process Clause	7
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	
Due Process Clause	7-8
Equal Protection Clause	7

Statutes

Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2006)	10, 31
Marriage Equality Laws (religious liberty provisions in)	
Cal. Fam. Code § 400(a) (Deering Supp. 2012)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 46b-22b, 46b-35a, 46b-35b (West Supp. 2012)	17
D.C. Code § 46-406 (West Supp. 2012)	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A §655.3 (Westlaw 2012)	16

Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law §2-202 note (Westlaw), 2012 Md. Laws ch. 2 §§ 2-4	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:37 (LexisNexis Supp. 2012)	16
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law §§ 10b, 11 (LexisNexis Supp. 2012)	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8 §4501(b) (LexisNexis Supp. 2012)	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 5144(b) (LexisNexis 2012)	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010, 26.04.900 (2012)	16
Preservation of Religious Freedom Act, La. Rev Stat. Ann. §§ 13:5231 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2012)	31
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (2006) . . .	18, 31, 33-34
Religious Freedom Restoration Acts (state acts, generally)	6, 18, 31

Pending Bills

An Act Relation to Domestic Relations — Persons Eligible to Marry, H. 5015 Substitute A § 4 (R.I. 2013)	16
A Bill for an Act Relating to Marriage Between Persons of the Same Sex, H.R. 1109 § 2 (Hawaii 2013)	16
Religious Freedom and Marriage Fairness Act, S.B. 0010 §§ 15, 20 (Illinois 2013)	16

Secondary Authorities

- Berg, Thomas C., *What Same-Sex-Marriage and Religious-Liberty Claimants Have in Common*, 5 *Nw. J.L. & Soc. Pol'y* 206 (2010) . . . 13
- Eskridge, William N., Jr., *A Jurisprudence of “Coming Out”: Religion, Homosexuality, and Collisions of Liberty and Equality in America*, 106 *Yale L.J.* 2411 (1997) 13
- Exodus* 20
- Genesis* 20
- Goodstein, Laurie, *Illinois Bishops Drop Program over Bias Rule*, *N.Y. Times*, Dec. 29, 2011, at A16 24
- Kmiec, Douglas W., *Same-Sex Marriage and the Coming Antidiscrimination Campaigns Against Religion*, in *Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty* 103 (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., & Robin Fretwell Wilson, eds., Rowman & Littlefield 2008) 25
- Lattin, Don, *Charities Balk at Domestic Partner, Open Meeting Laws*, *San Francisco Chronicle*, July 10, 1998, at A1 24
- Laycock, Douglas, *Afterword*, in *Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty* 189 (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., & Robin Fretwell Wilson, eds., Rowman & Littlefield 2008) 20-21
- Laycock, Douglas, *The Religious Exemptions Debate*, 11 *Rutgers J.L. & Religion* 139 (2009) 31-32

Laycock, Douglas, Picarello, Anthony R., Jr., & Wilson, Robin Fretwell, eds., <i>Same-Sex Marriage & Religious Liberty</i> (Rowman & Littlefield 2008), generally	22
<i>Matthew</i>	20
<i>Missouri State U. Settles Lawsuit Filed by Student</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Nov. 9, 2006, at D4.	23
Smith, D., <i>Accreditation Committee Decides to Keep Religious Exemption</i> , 33 Monitor on Psychology No. 1, at 16 (Jan. 2002).	24-25
Stern, Marc D., <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Churches</i> , in <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty</i> 1 (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., & Robin Fretwell Wilson, eds., Rowman & Littlefield 2008)	23-24
Turley, Jonathan, <i>An Unholy Union: Same-Sex Marriage and the Use of Governmental Programs to Penalize Religious Groups with Unpopular Practices</i> , in <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty</i> 59 (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., & Robin Fretwell Wilson, eds., Rowman & Littlefield 2008)	25
